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Permit LAGSGOQSS authorized the Respondent to discharge u'eatedsamtarywastew:;ler to
Bayou Grand Goudine, waters of the state, N

A.  The Respondent was issued Compliance Order WE-C-97-0087 on orebout
August 12, 1997. The relevant requirements of the Compliance Order were to:
cease all unanthorized discharges from the facility and to tzke any and all steps
Décessary to meet end maintain compliance with its LWDPS pemait; address any
operations and maintenance deficiencies, inchudi g maintaining the bar screen,
aeration, sludge return, and clarifier Systemns, and supplying and maintaining a
chlorine disinfection system; submit a complete written report including 2 ‘detailed
description of the circumstances of the cited violations, the actions taken to achieve
compliance, and corrective or remedial actions taken to mitigate ey damages
resulting from the violations, Compliance Order WE-C-97-0087 is a final action
of the Department and not subject to further review. :

B. The Respondent was issued Notice of Violation/Potential Penally WE-NP-53-
0110 -on or about February 4, 1999, for the discharge of inadequately treated
sanitary wastewater and not propetly operating and maintaining the facility. ;

C. An inspection conducted by the Department on or about December 11; 2002,
revealed the following violations: , ;

1. The Respondent was not properly operating and maintaining the plant.
Specifically, the sludge retum for the left plant wes not operational.i There
were no chlorine tableis in the contact basin for the Jeft plant. Solids were
present in the chlorine contact basin of the left plant. There was evidence that
sewage had overflowed the sides of both plants. There were solids clogging
the weim in both plants. The Respondent’s failize to properly operate and
maintain equipment is in violation of Notice of Violation/Potential Penalty
WE-NP-98-0110, LPDES permit LAG560085 (Part I, Section A2 and
B3.2), La. RS. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.A, LAC 33:X.2355.A, end

P I T W I XV T

LAC33:IX.2355E.
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2. There was evidence that the Respondent allowed the discharge of solids into
the drainage ditch. There were solids located at the end of the tail line
submerged in the ditch. The Respondent’s unauthorized discharge of floating
solids is in violation of Notice of Violation/Potential Penally WE-NP.-93-
0110, LPDES permit LAG560085 (Part I, Section B, and Part I, :Section g
A2),La R.S. 3022075, La. R_S. 30:2076 (A)1)(b), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A)3),.
LAC33:IX.501.A, LTAC 33:IX.501 D, and TAC 33 IX.2355A. _'
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File reviews conducted by the Department on or about September 30, 2003,
October 2, 2003, and October 28, 2003, revealed the following monitoring
violations:

1.

The Respondent failed to report the flow on DMRs for October through
December 1999, in violation of Compliance Order WE-C-97-0087, LPDES
permit LAG560083 (Part I, Section C, and Part IM, Section A.2), La. RS,
30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.A, and LAC 33:IX.2355.A.

The Respondent failed to property report pH minimum and medmum values
on DMRs for February through August and October through December 1998,
all of 1999, and Janmary through June 2000, in violation of Compliance
Order WE-C-97-0087, LPDES permit LAG560085 (Part I, Section C, end
Part TiT, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30.20’?6 (A) (3), LAC 33.TX501 A, and LAC

IIIX255A, e

The Respondent failed to report the weekly averages for BOD, TSS, and Fecal
Coliform for Februery through August and October through December 1998,
ell of 1999, and January through June 2000, in violation of Compliance
Order WE-C-97-0087, LPDES permit LAG560085 (Part I, Section C, and
Part ITI, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.A, and LAC

33IX2355A.

The Respondent fiiled to submit DMRs for September 1998, April through

December 2001, end January through March and July through September
2003, in viclation of Compliance Order WE-C-97-0087, LPDES permit
LAG560085 (Part I, Section C.6, and Part ITI, Section A.2}, La. R.S. 30:2076
(A) (3),LAC 33:IX501.A, LAC 33:1X.2355.A, and LAC 33:IX 2355 L 4.2

The Respondent failed to sign and date DMRs submitted for October through
December 2000, and Jamuary through March 2001, in violafion of
Complisnce Order WE-C-97-0087, LPDES pemmit LAG560085 (Part [,
Section C, and Part I, Section A2), La. RS. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC

33IX501.4, LAC 33:1X2333B, LAC 33IX.2355.A, amd LAC

33:IX2355K.1.

The Respondent submitted the DMRs for the October, November, and
December 2000, and January, Febrary, and March 2001 monitoring perieds,
on or about July 19, 2002. The Respondent submitted the DMRS for Janvary
through June 2002, on or sbout October 22, 2002. The Respondent’s late
submittal of DMRs is in violation of Compliance Order WE-C-97-0087,
LPDES permit LAG560085 (Past I, Section C.6, and Part ITT, Sections A2
and D4), Ia RS. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33IX501.A, and LAC
33IK2355A.




cep emge oo vl so

7.  The Respondent failed tq report Fecal Coliform results on the DMR submitted
for April 2003, in violation of Compliance Order WE-C-97-0087, LPDES
permit LAG560085 (Part 1, Section C, and Part T, Section A2), La RS.
30:2076 (A) (3),LAC 33:1X501.A, and LAC 33:IX.2355.A. !

E.  Futher file reviews by the Department on or about September 30, 2003, and

Oclober 2, 2003, revealed the following permit excursions, a3 reporied by the

Respondent on DMRS; '

Date Ontfall | Parameter Permit Limit | Sample Vahue .
05/1999 001 1SS Monthly Average 20 my/L, |22mglL i .
012001 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml 700 col/100 ml
0172001 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100 ml | 700 col/100 o
0272001 001 Fecal Coliform Montlily Average | 200 col/100 ml 300 col/100 ml -
012002 001 Fecal Coliform Morthly Average | 200 col/100 m! | 300 col/100 1 .
0272002 00 BOD Monthly Average 20 mg/L 20.8 mg/T;
02,2002 001 T5S Monthly Average 20 mg/L 25mg/l, ;
022002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml | 1000 col 100 m! |
02/2002 001 ° | Fecal Coliform WeeKly Average | 400 col/100 ml | 1000 col/100 mi
03/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 20 me/L. - (1 10mgT,
032002 061 BOD Weekly Average 30 mg/T, 110 mg/L
0372002 001 1TSS Monthly Average 20 my/L 138 mo/L
03/2002 001 1TSS Weekly Average 30 me/L 138 mo/T.
042002 001 BOD Monthly Average 20 me/L 29 mg/T, ]
04/2002 001 188 Monthly Average 20 mg/L 146 mg/L y
0472002 1001 [ TSS Weekly Average 30 mg/L, 146 mg/T,
0472002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100m! | 6000 col/100 ml
04/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100m! | 6000 col/] 00 ml
0472002 001 pH Maximum 5.0 8U 10.08U .
0572002 001 BOD Monthly Average 20 mg/L, 73 mgl,
0572002 . 001 BOD Weekly Average 30 mp/L 73 mg/L -
05/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 20 mg/T, 700 mg/T.
05/2002 001 1SS Weekly Average 30 mg/LL 700 mg/L
06,2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 20 mg/L 37mgfl. :
06/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 30 mg/L 37 mg/L,
06/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 20 mg/L 45 mglt, -
06/2002 001 TSS Weekly Average 30 mg/L. 45 mg/L, :
07/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 20 me/L 32 mg/l, -
07/2002 001 TSS Weskly Averags 30 mg/L 32 mg/L,
08/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 20 mg/I 62 mg/L
08/2002 001 BOD Weekleveragq 30 mo/L 62 me/L,
08002 001 TSS Monthly Average 20 mg/L 32 mp/l,
08/2002 001 TSS Weekly Average 30 mo/L 32 mg/L
09/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml | 2000 col/100 ml
0972002 001 | Fecal Coliform Weekly Aversge | 400 col/100 =1 | 2000 o100 ml
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Date Outfall | Parameter Permit Limit | Sample Value
102002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average {200 col/100ml | 6000 coV/100 ml
1072002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100ml | 6000 col/100ml
11/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 20 mg/L 40 mg/L.
11/2002 001 TSS Weekly Average Wmgl 40 mg/L
1272002 ¢01 TSS Monthly Average 20 mg/L. 65 mg/L
1272002 001 TSS Weekly Average 30 mg/L 65 mg/L
062003 001 TSS Monthly Averag: 20 mg/L 41mg/L
062003 | 001 | TSS Weekly Average 30 mg/L 41mg/L
Each excursion of the permit constitutes a violation of Compliance Order WE-C-
97-0087, LPDES permit LAG560085 (Part [, Section B, and Part 1T, Section A2),
La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (1), La. R.8, 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.4, LAC
333X 501D, and LAC 33:IX.2355.A.
F.

Further ﬁIe review by the Departrnient on or about October 22, 2003 revealed that

the Respondent allowed LPDES pemit LAGS560085 to expire without submission

of a permit renewal application 180 days prior to the expiration date of the
aforementioned permit. The Respondent’s fallure to submit & permit repewal
application or to submit an application for 2 LPDES permit is in violation of
Compliance Order WE-C-57-0087, LFDES .permit LAGS560085, (Part I,

_ Sections A2 and A.35), Ia. R.S. 30:2076 (&) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.4, IAC
33:1X.2331.0.2, LAC 33:IX.2355.A and LAC 33:IX2355.B. In addifion, all

discharges from the Respondent's facility after Aungnst 1, 2003, are unauthorized
and In violaHon of Ia RS, 302075, La. R.S. 30:2076(AX(1)(g), La. R.S.

30:2076(A)3), LAC 33501 A, LAC 33:IX.501.C, LAC 33:1X.501.D, and LAC
33:X2311.A.1.

XXV.

The Respondent, Ascension Westewater Treatment, Inc., owns and/or operates the

Shadowcreek Subdivision westewater treatment plant (AW 18949) located on Roddy Road

between La Iﬁg_’mvmys 931 and 621 in St. Amant, Ascension Parish, Louisiana. The Respondent

was granted coversge under Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES)

General Permit LAG560000 on February 4, 1998, and specifically was assigned Permit Number

I.AGS560088. The permit expired on August 28, 2002. The Respondent failed to submit a

renewal application before the permit was reissued on or about Aungust 1, 2003, therefore the

Respondent has no authority to discharge westes and/or other substances to waters of the state
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afier Avgust 1, 2003, LPDES Permit LAGS60083 authorized the Respondent {0 discharge

treated sanitary wastewater to Black Bayou, thence into Old River, thence into New R§vér, all
waters of the state, :

A.  The Respondent was.issued Compliance Order WE-C-96-0203 on or about
September 23, 1996, The relevant requirements of the Compliance Order were to:
cease all unauthorized discharges from the facility and take any and al
pecessary o mest and maintain compliance with its LWDPS permit; submit DMRs
for April through August 1596, within ten (1 0) days; and submit a complete written
Teport including a detafled description of the circumstances of the cited violations,
the actions taken to achieve compliance, and correstive or remedial actions taken to
mitigate any damages resulting from the violations,. Compliance Order WE-C-
96-0203 is a final action of the Department and not subject to further review:

B. An inspection conducted by the Department cn or about Noyember l§, 2002,
; revedled the following violations: “

i ' 1. The Respondent was not ‘Properly operating and maintaining the plant
Specifically, the clarifier water was brown and contained fine solids, greags
balls, and floating sludge cakes. The clarifier trough contained algae and
solids. The plant had extensive corrosion, and some sections of the plant were

2. The Respondent failed to meet permit limitatiops. Analysis of a‘sample
collected from the discharge during the inspection revealed a BOD value of
60.6 mg/L, which was above the permitted monthly average limit of 20 mg/1,,
and the weekly gverage limit of 30 mg/l. “This effluent exceedence
constitutes a violation of Compliance Order WE-C-96-0203, LPDES Permit
LAG560088 (Part I, Section B, end Part T, Section A2), La RS. 30:207¢

(A) (1), La. R 8, 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:1X.501.4, LAC 33:IX.501.D, end
LAC 33:IX.2355.A. v |

C. A file rew."iew conducted by the Department on or about October 2, 20;_'}3, and
- October 28, 2003, revealed the following monitoring violations:

I The Respondent failed to report the flow on DMRs for October through
December 1999, in violation of Compliance Order WE-C-96-0203, LPDES
permit LAGS60088 (Pazt ], Section C, and Part HI, Section A2), I'a. RS,

-30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.A, end LAC 33:7X.2355.A. :

:




LIEQ-EMS Document 5137009, Page 56 of 93

2. The Respondent failed to properly report pH minimum and maximum values
on DMRs for October through December 1998, April through June and
Qctaober throngh December 1999, and Jaguary through June 2000, in violation
of Compliance Order WE-C-96-0203, LPDES permit LAG560088 (Pat I,
Section C, and Part I, Section A2), La RS. 30:2076 (&) (3), LAC

.33:IX501.A, and LAC 33:IX.2355_A.

3. The Respondent failed to report the weekly averages for BOD, TSS, and Fecsl
Coliform for October through December 1998, April through June and
October through Detember 1999, and Janvary through June 2000, in violation
of Compliance Order WE-C-96-0203, LPDES permit LAG560088!(Part L,

Section C, snd Part I, Section A2), Le. R.S. 302076 (A) (3) LAC
335014, 2nd LAC 33K 2355 A.

4 fThe-R-espondem ~failed-to submit-DMRs —fnr—-Febmary——throughr —Sei:tembcr

1998, Japuary through March and July through September 1999, April and
October through December 2000, all of 2001, January through September
2002, and January through March and July through September 2003, in
violation of Compliznce Order WE-C-96-0203, LPDES permit LAGJSOOSS
(Patt I, Section C.6, and Part ITT, Section A2), La. R.8. 30:2076 (&) (3), 1AC
33:IX.501.A, LAC 33:1X.2355.4, and LAC 33:IX.2355.L.4.2.

. D. Further file review by the Department on or aW October 2, 2003, revezled the
fo}]uwing permit excursions, as reporied by the Respondent on DMRs: :
Date Outfall | Parameter -, | Permit Limit Sample Value
311/1993 1001 | BOD Monthly Average 20mg/L 34 mg/l.
11/1958 001 BOD Weskly Average 30mg/L 34 mgl ¢
08/2000 001 BOD Monthly Average 20mg/L 28 mg/L :
. 1072002 {001 BOD Monthly Average ~ 120mgL 29 mg/L |
‘ 10/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 20 mg/L 22 mg/L
: 1112002 001 TSS Monthly Average 20 mg/LL 27mp/L ¢
1272002 001 BOD Mornthly Average 20 mg/L 26 mg/L -
122002 001 TSS Monthly Average 20 mg/L 23 mg/L
06/2003 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200col/100ml | 900 col/100ml
06/2003 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100ml | 900 col/1G0 ml
Each excursion of the pemmt constitutes a violation of Compliance Order WE-C-
96-0203, LPDES permit LAG560088 {Part I, Section B, and Part ITi, Secticn A2),
La R.S. 30:2076 (A) (1), L=. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501 A, LAC
‘ - 33:IX.501.D,and LAC 33:IX.2355.A.
: E

Further file review by the Department on or zbout October 22, 2003, revauled that
the Respondent allowed LPDES permit LAG560088 to expire vmhout subrnission
. of a pemit renewal application 180 days prior to the expiration date: of the
aforementioned permlt. The Rr:spondent s failure to submit & permit renewal
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application or to submit an application for a LPDES pemit is i violation of
Compliance Order WE-C-96-0203, LPDES permit LAG560088, (Part 1,
Sections A2 and A5), La. RS. 302076 (A) (3), LAC 33IXS501A, LAC
33IX2331D.2, LAC 33:IX 2355 A and LAC 33IX2355B. In addition, all
discharges from the Respondent’s facility after August 1, 2003, are unauthorized
asd in violaion of La. R.S. -30:2073, 1a. B.S. 30:2076(AX(1)(a), la. RS,

30:2076(A)(3), LAC 33IX501.A, LAC 33:1X.501.C, LAC 33IX501D, and TAC
33IX2311.A.1, :

XXVL

The Respondent, Ascension Wastewater Treatment, Inc., owns and/or operates the Shelee
Subdivision wastewater treatment Plant (AT# 18948) located on La. Highway 934, one mile west

|

of La. Highway 431 in Gonzales, Ascension Parish, Louisiana. The Respondent was granted

coversge wnder Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) General Persni

LAG360000 on February 4, 1998, and specifically was assigned Perzmit Number LAG560087,

"The permit expired on August 28, 2002. The Respondent failed to-submit a renewal application
before the pemmit was reissued on or about August 1, 2003, therefore the Respondent has ng
authority to discharge wastes and/or other substances to waters of the gtate after August 1, 2003,

EPDES Permit LAG560087 authorized the Respondent to discharge treated sanitary wastewater

. to Black Bayou, thenes into Bayou Narcisse, both waters of the state,

A.  An inspection conducted by the Department on or sbout November 19, 2002,
revealed the following violations:

1. The Respondent failed tg properly operate and maintain the plant,
Specifically, thers were fioating brown sludge cakes and white grease balls on
the surface of the clarifier, The clarifier weirs were clogged with solids,
Chlorine tablets were only present in one of the four chlorine feed tubes. The
Respondent’s failre to properly operate and maintain equipment is in
violation of LPDES pemmit LAG560087 {Part [T, Section A2 and B3.a), 1a

RS, 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33IX501.A, LAC 33:0X.2355.A, and LAC
33X 2355 E.

2. There was evidence that the Respondent allowed the discharge of solids into
the drainage ditch. The discharge pipe was partially submerged in the ditch,
and wes surrounded by solids and sewage sludse. The Respondent's
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unzuthorized discharge of floating solids is in violation of LPDES permit
LAGS560087 (Part 1, Section B, and Part I, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2075,
La. R.S. 30:2076 (AX(1)(b), La. R_S. 30:2076 (A)(3), LAC 33:IX.501.A, LAC

330X.501.0, and LAC 33:I{2355.A.

The Respondent fziled to meet permit limitations. Analysis of a sample
collected from the discharge during the inspection revealed & TSS value of
77.5 mg/L. This effluent exceedence constitutes a violation of LPDES permit
LAGS560087 (Part I, Section B, and Part I, Section A.2), La R.S. 30:2076

(A) (1), L2. RS.30:2076 (4) (), LAC 331X 501.4, LAC 33 501.D, and
LAC 33:IX.2355.A.

B. File reviews conducted by the Department on or about October 1, 2, and 28, 2003,

revealed the following monitoring violations:

E

Thc Respondent faﬂed 1o re:port tlhe ﬂow on DMRS for October thmugh” I

December 1599, in violation of LPDES permit LAG560087 (Part 1, Section C,

and Part I, Section A.2), La. R.8. 30:2076 (4) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.A, and
LAC33:IX.2355.A.

The Respondent failed to properly report pH minimum and maximum values
on DMRs for Febmary through December 1993 a_l of 1999, and January

Section C, and Part I, Section A2), L. RS, 302076 (A) (3), LAC
33IX.501.A, and LAC 33:IX.2355.A.

The Respondent failed to report the weekly averages for BOD, TSS, and Fecal
Coliform for February through December 1998, all of 1999, and Januery

through March 2000, in violation of LPDES permit LAGS560087 (Part I,

Section C, and Part I, Section AZ), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC
33:IX.501.A, and LAC 33:IX_2355.A.

The Respondent failed to submit DMRs for April through June 2000, ll of
2001, and January through March and July through September 2003, in
violation of LPDES permit LAG560087 (Part I, Section C.6, and Part I,

Section A2), La RS. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX501.A, LAC
331X .2355.A, and LAC 331X.2355 L4.2.

The Respondent failed to sign and date DMRs submitted for July through
December 2000, in viclation of LPDES permit LAG560087 (Pert 1, Section C,
and Part ITT, Section A.2), La. R.8. 30:2076 {A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.A, LAC
33;IX.2333.B, LAC33:IX.2355.A, and LAC 33:.IX 2355 K 1.

The Respondent submitted the DMRs for July through December 2000, on or
gbout July 19, 2002. The Respondent submitted the DMRs for Janvery
through June 2002, on or about October 22, 2002. The Respondent’s late
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submittal of DMRs is in violatio
Section C.6, end Part ITI, Sectio
LAC33:XX.501.A, and LAC 33:IX.2355.A.

s A.2 an

n of LPDES permit LAGS60087 (Part I,
dD4), La RS. 30207 () (3),

C.  Further file reviews by the Department on or about October 1 and 2, 2003, revealed
+ the following permit excursions, as reported by the Respondent on DMRs:
Date Outfall | Parameter Permit Limit | Sample Value
082000 001 BOD Monthly Average 20mg/L 1064 mg/1.
082000 001 BOD Weekly Average 30mg/L 1084 mo/T,
092000 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100ml | 240 col100
01/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml | 400 col/l 00 ml
042002 1001 | pH Maximum 9.08U 8.28U
042003 001 pH Minimum 6.0 SU 1.0SU
05/2003 001 BOD Monthly Average 20mg/L 26 mg/l.
05/2003 001 TSS Monthly Average 20mgL 38mg/l,
0572003 001 TSS Weekly Averape 30 mg/L 38 mg/l,
062003 | 001 | pH Mimirum §0SU 0.08U
Each excursion of the permit constitutes a violation of LPDES permit LAG560037
- (Part L, Section B, and Part ITI, Section A2), La. R.S. 30-207¢ (4) (), La. RS.
30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33X 501 A, LAC33.TX.501.D, and LAC 33IX2355.A,
D.  TFurther file review by the Depariment on or about October 22, 2003, revealed that

the Respondent allowed LPDES pemmit LAG560087 to expire without submission

of a permit renewal appli
aforementioned permit.

XXVIL

The Respondent’s failure
application or to submit an application for & LPD
LPDES permit LAG560087, (Part III, Sections A2
(3), LAC 33.IX501.A, LAC 33:IX.2331,.D.2,

33IX2355B. In addition, all discharges from
Auvgust 1, 2003, are upauthordzed and in violatio
30:2076(A)(1)(a), La. R.S. 30:2076(A)(3), LAC
LAC33:IX.501.D, and LAC 33:IX.2311.A.1.

cation 180 days prior to the expiration date of the
to submit a permit renewal
ES permit is in violation of
and A.5), La. RS, 30:2076 (A)
LAC 33IX.2355A and IAC
the Respondent’s facility after
n of La. R.S. 3022075, La. R.S.
33:IX.501.A, LAC 33:IX.501.C,

The Respondent, Wastewater Treatment — Utilities, Inc., owns and/or operates the

Brightside Crossing Apariments wastewater trestment plant (A
Brightside Lane in Baton Roug

42009) located at 1443

e, East Baton Rouge Perish, Touisiana. The Respondent was

granted coverage under Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) Geperal

Pemnit LAG570000 on November 3, 2000, and specifically was assigned Permit Number

M
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LAG570195. The permit expu'ed on October 1, 2002, and has been administratively continued
by the Depa.mnenr_ LPDES Permlt LAGJ?OIQ: authorizes the Respondent to discharge treated
sanitary wastewater to Elbow Bayou, thence into Bayou Fountain, both waters of the state.

A, An inspection conducted by the Department on or about May 7, 2002, revealed that
the Respondent failed to mest permit limitations. Analysis of a sample collected
from the discharge during the Inspection revealed a BOD value of 189 mg/L. This
effluent excesdence constitutes & violation of LPDES permit LAG570195 (Part I,
Section B, and Part ITI, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (1), La. R.S. 30:2076
(A) (3), LAC 33:3.501.A, LAC33:IX.501.D, and LAC 33X 2355A.

B. File reviews by the Department on or about October 1, 2, and 28, 2003, revealed the
- following moniforing violations: - S

' 1.- The Respondent failed to submit DMRs for all of 2001, and January through

7 S Mearch and July through September 2003, in violaon of LPDES permit
LAG570195 (Part I, Section C.6, and Part III, Section A.2), La. R.S. 302076
(A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.A,LAC 33:IX.2355.4, and LAC 33:1X.2355 L 4 2.

2. The Respondent failed to sign and date DMRs submitted for November and
- December 2000, in violation of LPDES permit LAG570155 (Part I, Section C,
and Part I, Section A2), La. RS. 302076 (A) (3), LAC 331X 501.4, LAC

33IX.2333.B,LAC 33:IX2355.A, and LAC 33:1X.2355X.1.

3. The Respondent submitted the DMRs for November and December 2000, on

" orzbout July 19, 2002, The Respondent submitted the DMRs for January
through June 2002, on or about October 22, 2002. The Respondent’s late
submittal of DMRs is in violation of LPDES permit LAGS570195 (Part ],
Section C.6, and Part ITT, Sections A2 and D.4), La. RS. 302076 (&) (3),
LAC 33:IX.501.A, and LAC 33:IX.2355.A.

C. Further file reviews by the Depar&aent on of about October 1 and 2, 2003, revealed
the following permit excursions, as reportaed by the Respondent on DMRs:

Date Outfall | Parameter - Permit Limi¢ Sample Value
11/2000 001 BOD Monthly Aversge 10 mg/L 101 mg/L
11/2000 001 BOD Weekly Average 15 mg/L 101 mg/L
11/2000 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 39 mg/L
11/2000 001 TSS Weskly Average 23 mg/L 39mg/L

11/2000 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100ml | TNTC
1172000 | 001 | Fecal Coliforrn Weekly Average | 400col/100ml | TNTC

1272000 001 BOD Manthly Averege 10 mg/L 15.8 mg/l.
12/2000 001 BOD Weekly Average 15 mg/L 15.8 mg/L
12/2000 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 50 mg/LL
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| Date Ouifall | Psrameter Permit Limit | Sample Valge -
1272000 001 TSS Weskly Average -~ 123 mg/L. S0mg/l, ;
12/2000 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml | 2500 col/1 00 ml
1272000 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average {400 col/I00ml | 2500 col/100 ml
0172002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15mg/L 28 mg/L, :
01722002 001 TSS Weekly Average B mg/l, 28 mg/L, :

| 02/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10mg/L -~ 120 mg/L:
02/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15 mg/L. 120mg/li |

[ 02202 [001 | T%S Monthly Average 15 mg/L O mefl,

| 0272002 001 TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/L 40 mg/L :

| 0272002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 m! | 6000 col/100 ml

 02/2002 001 Fecal Colifarm Weekly Average | 400 col/100 ml 6000 cal/100 mi

| 0372002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10mgl 19.8 mg/T.
03/2002 001 BOD Weekly Averace 15 mo/L,- 19.8 mefT;
03/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 28 mg/L, -
03/2002 001 TS5 Weekly Average - | B mp/L 28 mg/l, |

| 03/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/I00ml | 6000 col100 m] |
03/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100 ml | 6000 col/100 mi
04/2002 001 pH Maximum 9.08U 10.32 SU: e
05/2002 001 H Maximum 9.0 SU 10.05 8U-
06/2002 001 BOD Morthly Average 10 mg/L 22 me/T. -
06/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15 mpfL, 22 mg/l,
07/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L, 24 mg/L .
07,2002 001 BOD Weekly Averaze 15 mg/L, 24 mp/l. ¢
08/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 28 mg/L -
0R/2002 001 |} TSS Weekly Average 23 my/LL 28mgl,
09/2002 001 T5S Monthly Average 15 mg/L, 46 mg/L.

0972000 {001 | TSS Weekly Average 23 mo/L 46 mp/l
10/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L 19mg/L.
1072002 001 BOD Wesekly Average 15 mp/L 19 mg/L -
10/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 45 mg/l,
1022002 1001 _ | TSS Weekly Avernge 23 my/L, 45 maL. -
1172002 -] 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 ma/L 38 mo/l. .
1172002 001 BOD Weskly Average 15 mg/L, Bmgl ;|
1172002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L, B mgl . |
112002 J001__ | TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/L Smgl ;)
12/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/1. 15.6 me/T.

| 12/2002 001 BOD Wesekly Average 15 mg/L 15.6 mg/T,
12/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average I5Smg/L 55mefL, :
12/2002 | 001 | TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/L 55 mglL, .
05/2003 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/T, - 70.2 me/L.
0572003 001 BOD Weekly Average 15 mg/L . 70.2 mg/L,
0572003 001 T35S Monthly Average 15 mg/LL 57 mgfl :
05/2003 001 TSS Weskly Average 23 mg/L, ST mgl/L -
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Date Quifall | Parameter Permit Limit { Sample Value
06/2003 001 | TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L: 27 mg/L
06/2003 001 TSS Weekly Average Bmg/l  |2Tmgl R
Fach excursion of the permit constitutes a violation of LPDES permit LAG570195
(Part I, Section B, and Part I, Section A2), Ia. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (1), La. RS,
30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.4, LAC 33:IX.501.D, and LAC I3IX2355.A.
D.

An inspection conducted by the Department on or about October 6, 2003, revealed
the following violations:

L

The Respondent failed to properly operate and mainain the plant
Specifically, the wastewatzr runs through the plant in two parallel extanded
acration units. The treatment urit on the east side had thick brovm sludge

. -present in the clarification basin and the weirs were clogged with solids. The
inspecior observed solids in the discharge from the facility. The treatment

onit on the west side had thick brownish foam present in the zeration basin, as
well as some solids in the clarification basin. The weirs in this unit were also
clogged with solids. There wers no chlorine tablets in either chlorinatar. The
Respondent’s failure to properly operate and maintain its equipment is in
violation of IPDES permit LAG570195 (Part III, Section A2 and B3.a),1la

_____RS. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33IX.50L.A, LAC 33:IX2335.A, j.nd LAC

33.IX.2355.E.

The Respondent failed to meet permit limitations. Specifically, analysis of 2
sample collected from the Jischarge revealed a BOD result of >15.8 mg/L.
This efflent excesdence constitites a violation of LPDES permit
LAG570195 (Part I, Section B, end Part I, Section A2), La- R.S. 30:2076

(&) (1), La. R.S. 30:2076 (&) (3), LAC 33:1X.501.A, LAC 33:1X.501.D, acd
LAC 33:IX.2355.A.

XV

The Respondent, Wastewater Treament - Utilities, Inc., owns and/or operates the

Humter’s Trace wastewater ireatment plant (AT 43820) located on the west side of Parker Road

in Gonzales, Ascension Parish, Louisiana. The Hunter's Trace plant also serves the subdivision

of Fox Ridge. The Respondent was granted coverage under Louisiana Pollutant Discharge

Elimination System (LPDES) General Permit LAG570000 on December 19, 1997, ‘and

specificely was assigned Permit Number LAGS70079. The perrnit expired on October 1, 2002,

- e e
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and has bean administ—atively‘ continued by the Department. LPDES Permit LAG570079
authorizes the discharge of treated sanitary wastewater to Muddy Creek, waters of the state,

A.  In response to a complaint filed with the Department on or about July 8, 2002,
alleging that something gray, with a very bad odor, was going into the ditch and the
pasture, an inspection was conducted by the Department on or about Tuly 15, 2002,
Although an overflow was not observed st the time of the inspection, the inspector
noted that there were brown solids and grease balls present at the plant’s discharge
point in the receiving stream. The inspection also revealed that the Respondent
failed to meet permit limits, Analyses of a sample collected from the discharge
during the inspection revealed BOD and TSS values of 121 mg/L and 54 m
respectively. These effluent exceedences constitute violations of LPDES permit
LAGS570079 (Part I, Section B, 2nd Part T, Section A2), 12 R.S. 302076 (A) (1),

Le. RS. 30:2076 (4) (3), LAC 33IX.501.A, LAC 33IX.501.D, and LAC
33:IX2355.A.

B.  Inresponse o a cordplaint filed with the Department on or shout August 19, 2002,
regarding odors and unsanitary conditions at the plant, an inspection was conducted
by the Department on or about August 20, 2002. The inspection revealed that the
Respondent failed to meet permit Emitations, Analyses of a sample collected from
the discharge during the inspection revealed BOD and TSS values of 110 mg/L and
65 mg/L, respectively. These effluent exceedences constitute violations of LPDES
permit LAG570079 (Part I, Section B, and Part I, Section A2), La RS. 30:2076

(4) (), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:TX.501.A, LAC 33.9%.501 D, and LAC
33IX2355.A. ) _

C. An inspection conducted by the Department on or about November 21, 2002,
revealed the following violations: .

1. The Respondent was nct properly operating and maintaining the plant.
Specifically, the clarifier bad a moderate build up of sludge in it. There were
chlorine tablets in the unit, but no retention time provided for chlorination, as
the chlorination unit is at the point of discharge. The Respondent’s fajlure 1o
properly operate and maintain equipment is in violation of LPDES pemit
LAG570079 (Part ITN, Section A.2 end B.3.5), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC
33:IX.501.A; LAC 33 TIX.2355.A, and LAC 33:1X.2355E,

2. There was evidence that the Respondent allowed the discharge of solids into
the drainzge ditck. The Teceiving stream appeared high in organics and
tontained sewage solids. The Respondent’s wmanthorized discharge of

floating solids is in violation of LPDES permit LAG570079 (Part I, Section B,

and Part 1T, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2075, La. R.S. 30:2076 (AX1YD), La

R.5. 30:2076 (A)3), LAC 33IX501.A, LAC 33IX.501.D, and 1AC
I3IX2355.A.

i R T R -




LDEQ-EIMS Document 5137009, Page 64 of 93

L

The Respondent-friled to mest penmt hmltahons Analys& of aj samplc

- collected from the discharge during the inspection mvcaied BOD and TSS -
values of 58 mg/L and 113 mg/L, tespectively. These effluent exceedences .

constitute violations of LPDES permit LAG570079 (Patt I, Section! B, and
Part I, Section A2), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (1), La. RS, 30:2076 (A) (3),
LAC BBJ}LSDI.A, LAC 33:IX.501.D, and LAC 33 IX.2355.A. !

D. Fﬂe Teviews conducted by the Deparmaent on or about Ociober 1 . and 28 2003
revealed the following ; momtomg violations: : E

The Respondent failed to report the flow on DMRs for Septen:lber 1998 and

October through December 1999, in violation of LPDES permit LAGS70079 T

(Part I, Section C; and Part IT], Section A. 2), La. RS, 302076 (4) (3) LAC

 33IX.50LLA, and LAC33: D{.2355.A.

The Respondent’ faﬂad to properly report pH mmmum and maxxmum valucs

on DMRs for Iuly through September 1998, 21l of 1999, and January jlhmugh
March 2000, in violation of LPDES permit LAG570079. (Part I, Section C,
and Part I, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33 D'{.SOLA, and
LAC 33; IX.ZJSS.A. , .

. The R..sporxdent faﬂed to repa-t the week}y averages for BOD, TSS and Fecal
Coliform for .Tuly through September 1998, all of 1999, and January ¢ through -

Marc¢h 2000, in violation of LPDES permit LAG570079 (Part I, Section C,

and Part [T, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.4, and
LAC33IX2355.A.

. “The Respondent feuled to subzmt DMRS for January f.hrengb June and October

through December 1998, April through June 2000, all of 2001, and January
through Merch and July through September 2003, in. violstion of LFDES
permit LAG570079 (Part J, Section C.6, and Part INI, Section A.2), La- R.S.

302076 (A) (3) LAC 33IX.5014, LAC 33IX.2355A, and LAC
33K 2355 L 4s.

'I'hc Rmipondcnt faﬂed to sign and date DMRs submmed for July tbrou:h

- December 2000, in violation of LPDES permit LAG570079 (Part ], Section C,

and Part ITI, Section A.2), La. RS, 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33.IX.501.A, LAC
331X.2333.B, LAC 33IX.2355.A, and LAC 33:1X.2355 K:1.

 The Respondent msbmi‘tcd the DMRs for Tuly thmugh De:::ember 20{}0 on'or
- about July 19; 2002, . The Respondem submitted: the" DMRs for Ia.m.ary
through June 2002, on or about October 22, 2002.° "The R&poudcnt’s late
submittal of DMRs is'in violation of LPDES permit LAGS570079 i (Part 1,
Section C.6, and Part TN, Sections A.2 and D.4), L1a RS. 30:2076 (A) 3),
LAC33: D(.SOI.A, and LAC 331){.2355..&
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E.  Further file reviews b
the following permit

y the Department on or about Octg

ber 1 20d 2, 2003, revealed

PRIy
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excursions, as reported by the Respondent on DMRs:

Date Outfall | Parameter Permit Limit Sample Value

| 09/1998 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L Bmg/lli - |
0971998 001 TSS Weekly Averace 23 mg/L 25 mg/L:

| 01/2002 001 | Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml {400 col/100 mt

0272002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L 390 mg/L,

(0272002 [ 001 "[BOD Weekly Average 1Smgl, 390 mg/L
02/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15mg/L 140mgl, -
02/2002 001 TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/l. 140mgT, - -

0372002 [001 [BOD Monthly Average _ 10mg/L 238 mel.
03/2002 001 BOD Weekly Averzge 15mg/l 238mel,
0372002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/lL 123 mgl.
03£2002 001 TSS Weekly Averase 23 mgl - 123 mg/T,

| 04/2002 001 . |BOD Monthly Average 10mg/L 0 mp/l;
04/2002 001 | BOD Weekly Average 15mglL O mg/l
04/2002 001 ~ | TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 94 mg/l;
0422002 [o01 TSS Weekly Average 23mgl. 94 mo/l:
04/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml 6000 col/100 ml
04/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100 mml 6000 cal/100 m]
0472002 001 pH Maximum ] 8.0SU 9.39 SU.

| 05/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L. S0 mg/L

 05/2002 001  |{BOD Weekly Average 15 mg/L 0 mg/L.
052002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15mg/T 162 mg/T.
0572002 001 TS5 Weekly Average 23me/l 162 mg/T,

| 0672002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L. 148 ma/L
06,2002 001 BOD Weekly Averape 15mg/l. 148 mgfl.
06/2002 001 TS5 Monthly Average 15mglL MOimgl, -
062002 001 | TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/L 140 mgf1,
0672002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml | 6000 col/100 m!
06/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100 mi - | 6000 col/100 ml
07/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L 120 mg/T,
072002 001 BOD Weskly Average 15mgT, 120 mo/T,
07/2002 001 TS5 Monthly Average 15mg/L 1 65 mg/l
0772002 001 TSS Weekly Average 23mg. 65 mg/L:
0872002 | 001 BOD Monthly Average 10me/L 105 mg/L
08/2002 001 | BOD Weekly Average 15mg/L. 105mg/l, |

(0372002 001 [ TS Monihly Average 15 mg/L, 32mg/L;
0872002 001 | TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/l. 32 mg/L,
092002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L. 117 mg/1,
09/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15 mg/L. 117 mo/L,
092002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15mgl - 68 mg/L

| 0972002 001 TSS Weekly Average 23 myg/L 68 mg/L:
052002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml | 6000 col/100 ol
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Date Outfall | Parameter Permit Limit . | Sample Value |
09/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weskly Average [400col/100ml | 6000 col/100 m!
10/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average - 10mgl. < . |117mglL
1072002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15mg/L 117 me/l.
10/2002 001, | TSS Monthly Average 15mg/L 86 mg/L-
10/2002 001 TSS Weekly Average- 23mglL 86 mp/L
10/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml | 6000 col/100 m!
10/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average {400 col/100m!l | 6000 col/100 mi
112002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10mg/l, 77 mg/L!
112002 1001 | BOD Weekly Average 15mgL 77mg/Li
112002 001 TSS Monthly Average | 15mg/L 53mg/Li
112002 001 TSS Weekly Average 23 me/L. 53 mg/L:
11/2002 001 Fecal Coliformn Monthly Average | 200 col/100ml | 6000 €ol7100 ml
. B 11172002 001 Fecal Coliform Weskly Averaze | 400 col/100ml | 6000 col/100 ml
12/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L 45mglL- -
122002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15mglL 46mg/L:
12/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15mgL .- 60mg/L:
is L 1272002 001 TSS Weekly Average - 23 mg/L - 60mg/lLi .
P 12/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 m! | 6000 col/100 ml
12/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 coUlDD ml | 6000 col/100 ml
04/2003 001 BOD Monthly Average 10mp/L 124 mg/L. :
04/2003 | 001 | BOD Weekly Average {13 mgL 124mg. — 1
04/2003 001 TS8S Monthly Average 15myL 69 mp/L -
0412003 001 TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/LL 69 mg/L.:
_ 052003 001 BOD Mounthly Average 10 mg/LL 120 mp/L.
E 05/2003 001 BOD Weekly Average 15mgl. — 120 mg/1,
0572003 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mp/l, 75 mg/l.
05/2603 001 TSS Weekly Average - - 23 mp/L 75mg/L:
05/2003 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml | 6000 col/100 ml
0572003 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Aversge | 400 col/100 m1 | 6000 col/100 ml
(62003 001 BOD Monthly Ayerase 10 mg/lL O7.5 mg/l,
06/2003 001 BOD Wesekly Average 15 mg/L 97.5 mg/L
0672003 001 TSS Monthly Average 15mgfl. - -} 111 me/L
06/2003 001 | TSS Weekly Average 23 mo/LL - 111 mg/L
Each excursion of the permit constitutes a violation of LPDES permit LAG570079
(Part 1, Section B, and Part 1M, Section A.2), La RS. 30:2076 (A) (1), La. RS.
- 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.A, LAC 33:TX.501.D, and LAC 33:IX.2355.A.
F. Inresponse to a complaint filed with the Department on or about Novernber 18,

2003, regarding strong odors emanating from thé plant, an mspemon was
conducted by the Department on or about November 19, 2003. The inspection
revealed the following violations:
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. The Respondent ‘Was mot properly Operating- and maintaining the plant.-
- Specifically, the plant had & large build up of grit, solids, grease balls, and
* unit, but no retention time provided for ch!ofinﬂﬁop, s the chlSrination tnt s
- at the point of discharge. The discharge from the plani was gray with a slight
 foaminess.  The Respondent’s failure to- properly’ operate: ‘and fnaintain -
equipment is in violation of LPDES permit LAG570079 (Part I0I, Section A.2
and B3.2), La. R S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33IX.501.4, LAC 330X 23554,
and LAC 33:IX.2355 . - o

the drainage ditch.” The receiving stream appeared high‘in organics ang
contained sewage solids and grease balls. The Respondent’s tnavthgrizad
. discharge of floating solids is in violation of LPDES permit LAG570079 (Pant
I, Section B, and Parf I0T, Section A.2), La. R_S. 3022075, La..R.S: 30:2076
(A1), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A)(3), LAC 33:IX.501.A, TAC 33:TX.50] .D, and

- LAC33:IX.2355.A. - : I P T

2.. There was eviderice that the Respondent allowed the discharge: of solids ints -

3. The Respondent failed to mieet pemit limitations. - Analyses of a samgple
collected from the dischargs during the inspection revealed BOD and 758
values of 80 mg/L, and 52 mg/L, respectively. These effluent excéedentes
constitute violations of LPDES permit LAG570079:(Part 1, Section’ B, and
Part I, Section A2), Ta RS. 30:2076 (A) (1), 1a R.30:22076 (A) (3),
LAC33TX.501.A, LAC 33.1X.501 D,and LAC 33:IX.2355.A. Qe

The Réspondent, Wastcmtél;-TrcaEnEﬁt - Utllities, Inc,, owns and/or operam £h¢
Manchae Crossing wastewater treatment plant @1# 43884) located at the comer of Bluff Road
and Perkins Rozad in Prairieville, Ascension Parieh, Bopidins. The Respondent wes granted
coverage under Louisizna Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) General Permit
LAGS70000 on August 15, 1998, end specifcally was asdigned Perhit Number LAGS70097.
The permit expired on October 1,.2002, aud bes' been administratively Gontxnuedl by ‘the
Depariment. LPDES Permit LAG§70657 horizes the Res:ponde;t.'-tc disc"ﬁzzg_e:f'v_eaie:d :

sanitary wastewater to Baf,_ro'u Manchac, waters of the state.

A, The Rssponéant failed to meet pemﬂ limitations. Analyses of a sample oolle;c{ed
from the discharge on or about November 21, 2002, revealed BOD and TSS valuss
0f 176 mg/L. and 116 mglL, respectively. These effluent exceedences constitute
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' Violations of LPDES péramit LAG570097 (Part 1, Section B, and Part IIT, Section
A2) Le RS. 303075 (A) (1), Lt RS. 302076 (8) B) LAC 33DX501 A, LaC
331X 501D, and LAC33:X 2355 A.

B. An mspectxon conducted by the Departuent on or about November 27 2002
revealed that the Respondent allowed the discharge of solids into the drainage ditch.
The receiving stream contained a build up of sludge.. The R.espondcnts
unauthorized discharge of fleating solids is in violation of IPDES ipermit
LAG570097 (Part I, Section B, and Part I, Secfion A.2), La. R.S. 30:2075, La.

RS. 3022076 (A)1)Db), Le RS. 30:2076 (AX3) LAC 33D§.501.A, LAC
33:IX.501.D, and LAC33:IX.2355.A.. -

C. File reviews conducted by the Department on or abon! Ocmbe: 1,2,20d 23 20{}3
revealed ﬂac following momtonng molahons* L

& TheRﬁpondentfaﬂedtosubmﬂDhﬂlsfmmtne lssuanceda:.cofthepenmt, i

Angust 19, 1998, through February 2002, October through Decembet 2002,
and Jamuery through September 2003, in. violation. of LPDES :permit
LAG570097 (Part T, Section C.6, and Part I Section A.2), La: R.S. 30:2076
(A) (3), LAC33IX.501.A, LAC33:IX.2355A, and LAC 33IX2355L:4.a

- 2. The Respondent submitted the DMRs for March through Jure 2002, on or
- zbout October 22, 2002. Tke Respondent’s late submitta] of DMRs isin
violation of LPDES pérmit LAG570097 (Part I, Section C.6, and Part I,

Sections A.2 and D.4), La. R S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.4, and LAC
33IX2355.A.

D, Further file review by the Department on or about October 1, 2603, IeVEa;Ied e
following permit excursions, s reporied by the Respondent on DMRs: i

Date Quifall | Parameter Permit Limit | Sample Value -
03/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10.mg/L - $26mg/l”
03/2002 001 BOD Weskly Average - 15mg/l. - [126mg/L:
03/2002 {001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L C- | 260mg/L:
0372002 -. | 001 TSS Weskly Average 23 mg/L 260 mg/L:
04/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15mg/L 113 mg/L:
04/2002 001 TSS Weskly Average 23 mgL 113me/L! .

04/2002 | 001 . | Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml 2000 col/100 ml
04/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100ml .| 2000 col/100 ml

052002 | 001 | BOD Monthly Average _ 0mgL -~ [293mgli
05/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15mg/L 293 mg/li
0572002 | 001 TSS Monthly Average Pmgl - |306mp/Lt
052002 001 .- | TSS Weekly'Average . . 23mg/L, - - [ 306mg/L:
0572002 - 001 pH Meximum - 9.08U : 9.288U -
0672002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10mg/LL - {6lmglL |
06/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15mg/l, - -~ l6imgl :

,.- e e e WW
== s e
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Date QOutfall { Parameter Permit Limit | Sample Valuoe
06/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mp/L 71 mg/L
06/2002 001 TSS Weskly Average 23 mg/L 71 mg/LL
06/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 ml | 6000 col/100 ml
062002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100 m! - | 6000 col/100 ml
07/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L. 43 mg/L
07/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15 mg/L 43 mg/L
072002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 43 mg/l
07/2002 001 TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/L 43 mg/L,
08/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L 78 mg/L
08/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15 mo/L 78 mg/LL
08/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 86 mg/L
08/2002 001 TES Weekly Average 23 ma/L 86 mg/L
09/2002 001 BGD Monthly Average 10 mg/L 48.3 mg/L
0S9/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15 mg/L, 48.3 mg/L
0572002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 155 mg/L
05/2002 {001 | TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/L 155 mo/L
09/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Averavc 200 col/100 ml | 6000 col/100 m!
09/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Avera.ee 400 col/100 ml | 6000 col/100 ml

Each excursion of the permit constitutes & violation of LPDES permit LAGS7G097
(Part 1, Section B, and Part III, Section A.2), La. RS. 30:2076 (A) (1), La. R.S.
30:2076 (&) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.4, LAC 33:1{.501.D, and LAC 33:IX.2355.A.

The Respondent, Wa.étawaier- Treatment — Utilities, Inc., owns and/or operates the
Manchac Plantstion wastewater treatment plant (AT# 43883) located at the comer of Bluff Road
and Perkins Road in Prairieville, Ascension Parish, Louisiana. The Respondent was granted
coverage under Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) General Permit
LAGS70000 on August 13, 1998, and specifically was assigned Permit Number LAGS70096.
The permit 'expired on October 1, 2002, and has been édministraﬁvely continued by the
Department. LPDES Pep:.n.it LAG570096 authorizes the Respondent to discharge treated

sanitary wastewater to Bayou Manchzae, waters of the state.
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A, An inspéction conducted b:r" the Department on or abouwt November 21, 2002,
revealed the following violations:

1. The Respondent allowed the discharge of solids into the drainage ditch. The
_ receiving stream contained a build wp of shedge. The Respondent’s
P unzuthorized discharge of floating solids is in viclation of 1LPDES permit
| LAGS70096 (Part I, Section B, and Part I, Section A.2), La. R.S. 30:2075,

La, R.S. 30:2076 (A)(1)b), La. R.S. 302076 (AX3), LAC I3I{50LA, LAC
33:IX.501.D, and LAC 33:IX.2355.A.
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2. The Respondent failed to meet permit limitations. Analyses of a sample
collected from the discharge on or about November 21, 2002, revealed BOD

and TSS values of 176 mg/L and 116 mg/L, respectively. These efflient
exceedences constituie violations of LPDES permit LAG570096 (Part I,

——Section By and Part T, Section A2), La; R-S-30:2076 (A) (1), La R&—— &

J oy’ o

302076 (4) (3), LAC 33:IX.501A, LAC 33IX501D, and LAC
33:0X.2355.A.
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B. File reviews conducted by the Department on or about October 1,2, 2nd 28, 2003,
revealed the following monitoring violations: -

1. The Respondent failed to submit DMRs from the issuance dste of the permit, Ut
T ~ August 13, 1998, through February 2002, October through December 2002,
and January through September 2003, in violetion of LPDES permit .
LAGS570095 (Part 1, Section C.6, and Part ITI, Section A2), La. R.S. 30:2076 3
(A) (3), LAC 33:IX.501.4, LAC 33:IX.2355.A, and LAC 33:1X.2355L. 4.0

- 2. The Respondent submitted the DMRs for March through June 2002, on or L
about October 22, 2002. The Respondent’s late submittal of DMRs is in e
violation of LPDES permit LAG570096 (Part I, Section C.6, and Part 10, I
Sections A.2 and D.4), La. R.S. 30:2076 (A) (3), LAC 33:1X.501.A, and LAC )
33IX.2355.A. ;

C. Farther file review by the Depariment on or ebout October 1, 2003, revezled the 5
following permit excursions, as reported by the Respondent on DMRs: t

Date Outfall | Parameter Permit Limi | Sample Value 1
0372002 001 BOD Monthly Average 10 mg/L 87 mg/L

03/2002 001 BOD Weekly Average 15mg/L 87 mg/L

03/2002 001 TSS Monthly Average 15 mg/L 290 mg/L
(3/2002 001 TSS Weekly Average 23 mg/l 290 mgfl, N
04/2002 001 TSS Monthty Averase 15 mg/L 114 mgl P
04/2002 001 TSS Weekly Average 23 mo/lL | 114 mp/lL .
04/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Monthly Average | 200 col/100 m! | 6000 col/100 m! i
04/2002 001 Fecal Coliform Weekly Average | 400 col/100 ml | 6000 col/100 ml b
05/2002 001 BOD Monthly Average , 10mg/L 21.7my/L
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